become so intertwined in the past, it has been decided to group the Cash Generating Unit by market segment.
Companies acquired after 1 January 2018 are merged with an existing CGU, unless there is reason to consider
this as a separate CGU.

When a CGU is subject to impairment analysis, the discount rate is determined on the basis of the WACC
(Weighted Average Cost of Capital) based on a peer group analysis. To assess the reasonableness of the discount
rates, a comparison of the calculated IRR (Internal Rate of Return) with the WARA (Weighted Average Return on
Assets) has been conducted. The impairment calculation is based on the budget of the next financial year, the
forecast of the three years after the next financial year, and an infinite growth of 0.5%. For each CGU, the necessity
for impairment is determined based on the comparison between the discounted cashflow value and the company
net value, taking into account a sensitivity of -5% and + 5% of the company net value. No impairments were
required for 2024.

For impairment testing, goodwill acquired through business combinations is allocated to the CGU’s as specified
below:

CGU Goodwill 2024 Goodwill 2023

 (in € thousands) WACC Headroom Headroom

Industry 7.70% (2023: 8.06%) 55,996 49,042 13,854 23,554

Building Solutions 7.40% (2023: 7.87%) 25,806 44,334 25,806 30,883

ICT 7.00% (2023: 7.68%) 91,573 144,152 86,453 105,374

Total goodwill   173,375 126,113

About VINCI Energies Strategy & Value creation Performance Report on Financial Statements Financial Statements

Annual Report VINCI Energies NL 2024   |   85

16. Property, plant and equipment
Gross
(in € thousands) Land and buildings Other assets Total

As at 1 January 2023  26,640  18,344  44,984

Acquisitions as part of business combinations 127 127

Other acquisitions during the period 1,865 5,356 7,221

Disposal during the period (463) (1,301) (1,764)

At 31 December 2023 28,042 22,526 50,568

Acquisitions as part of business combinations 127 687 814

Other acquisitions during the period 2,826 4,862 7,688

Disposal during the period (1,002) (2,222) (3,224)

At 31 December 2024 29,993 25,852 55,846

Accumulated Depreciation and impairment losses
(in € thousands) Land and buildings Other assets Total

As at 1 January 2023 (5,767)  (4,494)  (10,261)

Depreciation during the period (1,317) (3,208) (4,525)

Disposal during the period 386 810 1,196

At 31 December 2023 (6,698) (6,892) (13,590)

Depreciation during the period (1,473) (4,648) (6,121)

Disposal during the period 963 1,694 2,657

At 31 December 2024 (7,208) (9,846) (17,054)

Net book value
(in € thousands) Land and buildings Other assets Total

As at 1 January 2023 20,873 13,850 34,723

As at 31 December 2023 21,344 15,634 36,978

As at 31 December 2024 22,785 16,007 38,792

17. Right-of-use assets
(in € thousands) 2024 2023

Right-of-use buildings 49,657 33,473

Accumulated amortisation on right-of-use buildings (24,938) (20,356)

Right-of-use vehicles 58,118 39,692

Accumulated amortisation on right-of-use vehicles (26,426) (20,859)

Right-of-use NaaS equipment 15,405 19,384

Accumulated amortisation on right-of-use NaaS equipment (5,902) (7,994)

Total Right-of-use assets 65,914 43,340

The Group has lease contracts for various buildings and vehicles used in its operations. Leases of buildings
generally have lease terms between 5 and 15 years, while motor vehicles generally have lease terms between 2 and
5 years. For NaaS equipment, the lease contracts contain a lease term between 2 and 7 years.

The Group’s obligations under its leases are secured by the lessor’s title to the leased assets. Generally, the Group
is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets. There are several lease contracts that include
extension and termination options. These extension and termination options are applicable on buildings leased and